

No. 21-1172

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN SOCIETY OF JOURNALISTS
AND AUTHORS, INC., and NATIONAL PRESS
PHOTOGRAPHERS ASSOCIATION,

Petitioners,

v.

ROB BONTA, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of California,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

ALAN GURA
Counsel of Record
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
1150 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Suite 801
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 301-3300
agura@ifs.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interests of Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	4
I. AB 5 is not a law of general application.....	4
II. AB 5 discriminates against political speech based on its subject matter, function, and purpose	6
1. AB 5 privileges commercial over polit- ical canvassing	8
2. AB 5 privileges delivering certain news- papers and associated publications over political literature	10
III. The Ninth Circuit’s difficulty in distin- guishing outright content-based discrimi- nation from economic regulation threatens core First Amendment rights.....	11
Conclusion.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass'n of Pol. Consultants</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)	13
<i>Cal. Trucking Ass'n v. Bonta</i> , 996 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2021)	4
<i>Eu v. S.F. Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	2
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	15
<i>Martin v. Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943)	6, 7
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	7, 12
<i>Mobilize the Message LLC v. Bonta</i> , No. 2:21-cv-05115-VAP-JPRx, 2021 WL 3556959, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 153388 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 9, 2021)	12, 13
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	2, 12
<i>S.O.C., Inc. v. Cnty. of Clark</i> , 152 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc'y of N.Y., Inc. v. Vill. of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
Cal. Bus. & Profs. Code § 7451	5
Cal. Gov't Code § 6000.....	10
Cal. Gov't Code § 6008.....	10
Cal. Lab. Code § 2775	4, 5
Cal. Lab. Code § 2775(b)(2)	5
Cal. Lab. Code § 2776	5
Cal. Lab. Code § 2777	5
Cal. Lab. Code § 2778	5, 14
Cal. Lab. Code § 2778(b)(2)(A).....	3
Cal. Lab. Code § 2779	5
Cal. Lab. Code § 2780	5
Cal. Lab. Code § 2781	5
Cal. Lab. Code § 2782	5
Cal. Lab. Code § 2783	5
Cal. Lab. Code § 2783(e).....	8
Cal. Lab. Code § 2783(h)(2)(A)	10, 15
Cal. Lab. Code § 2783(h)(2)(D)	10
Cal. Lab. Code § 2784	5
Cal. Unemp. Ins. Code § 650	8, 9, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bill Swindell, <i>Legislature passes one-year exemption for newspaper carriers from AB 5</i> , <i>The Press Democrat</i> , Sep. 20, 2019, https://bit.ly/3gVc0Aq	11
Cal. Assembly Bill 323, § 1(f) (2020).....	11
Cal. Assembly Bill 323, § 1(g) (2020)	11
Cal. Assembly Bill 323, § 1(h) (2020)	11
<i>Canvass</i> , Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary, Merriam-Webster, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/canvass (last visited Apr. 20, 2022).....	8
<i>Direct Selling Association Applauds Direct Seller Exemption in California AB 5</i> , Sep. 26, 2019, https://bit.ly/3xOArGF	9
